

MAC Case No. 79 of 09 (275 of 14)

24.06.2022

Today is fixed for P. hearing.

The petitioner filed hazira.

The case has already been fixed exparte against OP No.1 vide order dated 07.03.2022. In the said order it has also been ordered by this court that the insurance company impleaded in this case i.e. United India Insurance Co. Ltd. is not the insurer of the offending vehicle bearing No.WB41C/1701 rather as per the documents (seizure list etc.) and the policy Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. was the insurer of the offending vehicle at the relevant time of accident.

As per the direction of this court for taking step the claimants today filed a petition U/O6 R17 CPC praying for impleading Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. as the OP No.2 and insurer of the offending vehicle No.WB41C/1701.

Perused the amendment petition with affidavit, copy of the insurance policy. Considered.

Considering the observation of the tribunal vordt. 07.03.2022 and the petition filed today U/O6 R17 CPC for amendment, the prayer of the claimant is allowed.

The petition of the claimant U/O6 R17 CPC dated 24.06.2022 is allowed and let the cause title and column No.16 of the claim application be amended as per the schedule of the amendment petition. Let the Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. be impleaded in this case as OP No.2

Petition is thus, disposed of.

The claimant is directed to take step for service of summons upon the newly added OP No.2 and is also directed to file a amended claim application.

Fix 17.08.2022 for SR, filing amended application.

Requite at once.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Judge, M.A.C. Tribunal
1st Court, Purulia.

Judge, M.A.C. Tribunal
1st Court, Purulia.